# 507351488 06/23/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7398409

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
DR. REDDY'S LABOR	ATORIES, S.A		03/17/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ			
Name:		HATCHTECH PTY LIMITED		
Street Address:	697 BURKE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 201			
City:	VICTORIA			
State/Country:	AUSTRALI	Α		
Postal Code:	3124	•		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			
Property Type	e	Number		
Application Number:	1354	40302		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(312	2)775-8100		
	•	·		
Correspondence will	be sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi	<i>,</i>	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	be sent to the f provided; if t	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vio 7758000	<i>,</i>	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to the f provided; if f 312	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi	<i>,</i>	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn :: MCA	t <b>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</b> 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD.	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn :: MCA 500	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn :: MCA 500 34T	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn :: MCA 500 34T	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET	<i>,</i>	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn :: MCA 500 34TI CHI	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn .: MCA 500 34T CHI NUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn .: MCA 500 34T CHI NUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661	<i>,</i>	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn .: MCA 500 34T CHI NUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 19828US05 CHRISTOPHER P. SINGER	<i>,</i>	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn .: MCA 500 34T CHI NUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 19828US05 CHRISTOPHER P. SINGER /Christopher P. Singer/	<i>,</i>	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn S00 34T CHIO NUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 19828US05 CHRISTOPHER P. SINGER /Christopher P. Singer/	<i>,</i>	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=19828US05_As	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn Soo 34T CHIC NUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 19828US05 CHRISTOPHER P. SINGER /Christopher P. Singer/ 06/23/2022 dy_to_Hatchtech_signed#page1.tif dy_to_Hatchtech_signed#page2.tif	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET I IAME OF SUBMITTER IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 ource=19828US05_As ource=19828US05_As	be sent to the f provided; if t 312 mhn Scool 34T CHI NUMBER: Signment_Red signment_Red	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 7758000 npto@mcandrews-ip.com ANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. WEST MADISON STREET H FLOOR CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 19828US05 CHRISTOPHER P. SINGER /Christopher P. Singer/ 06/23/2022 dy_to_Hatchtech_signed#page1.tif	,	

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Patent Assignment"), made as of FEBRUARY 02, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Dr. Reddy's Laboratories, S.A., a company organized under the laws of Switzerland, located at Elisabethenanlage 11, CH-4051 Basel, Switzerland ("Assignor"), and Hatchtech Pty Limited, located at Suite 201, 697 Burke Rd, Camberwell, Victoria, 3124, Australia, (Australian Business Number 84098559409), a proprietary company organized and existing according to the laws of Victoria, Australia, ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties"). Except as otherwise indicated herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Settlement and Transfer Agreement, by and between the Parties, dated February 02, 2022 (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, Assignor agreed to convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignor has agreed to acquire and assume the Assigned Patents (defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations and warranties and mutual covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following:

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth in **Schedule 1** hereto and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

(b) any and all rights to sue and collect damages, royalties and payments for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. For a period of three (3) months following the date hereof and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, the Assignor shall execute and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances, prepared by Assignee, and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Patent Assignment, including the recordation of this Agreement and perfection of Assignee's interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

PATENT REEL: 060294 FRAME: 0504 4. <u>Terms of the Agreement</u>. Nothing contained in this Patent Assignment is intended to or shall be deemed to modify, alter, amend, expand upon or otherwise change any of the rights, remedies, or obligations of Assignor and Assignee under the Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>; Jurisdiction. The provisions of Section 13 (*Governing Law*) and Section 14 (*Legal Proceedings*) of the Agreement shall apply to this Patent Assignment.

6. <u>DISCLAIMER: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT OR THE AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, THE ASSIGNED PATENT IS ASSIGNED AND ASSUMED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS WITH NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY EXCLUDES AND DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO THE ASSIGNED PATENT, INCLUDING THOSE REGARDING MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT AND ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY ANY COURSE OF DEALING OR TRADE USAGE. ASSIGNOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT EVEN IF ASSIGNEE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

7. <u>Counterparts and Execution</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts (including by facsimile, PDF or similar electronic means), all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party.

8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto their respective successors and assigns.

### [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed effective as of the day and year first above written.

	DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, S.A.			
	DocuSigned by:			
	By: Sameer Natu			
	Name: Sameer Natu			
	Title: Director-Finance			
DocuSigned by:	Date Signed :			
	DocuSigned by:			
L	By: Samim Ahmed Ranju			
	Name: Samim Ahmed Ranju			
	Title: Head of Legal & Compliance, Europe			
	Date Signed :			
	HATCHTECH PTY LIMITED			
	Name: Hugh Alsop Title: CEO			
	Date Signed : 14th March 2022			
	By: Paul Kelly Name: Paul Kelly			
	Title: Chairman			

Date Signed : 14 March 2022

Signature Page to the Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 060294 FRAME: 0506

### SCHEDULE 1

#### ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Family-1				
Country	Priority date	Application no	Patent or publication number	Status
AU	Jul 16, 2003	AU2004257351	AU2004257351	Granted
CA	Jul 16, 2003	CA2532789	CA2532789	Granted
IN	Jul 16, 2003	IN6138/DELNP/2005	IN250089	Granted
NZ	Jul 16, 2003	NZ20040544295	NZ544295	Granted
US	Jul 16, 2003	11/332856	US7812163	Granted
US	Jul 16, 2003	12/902841	US8212038	Granted
US	Jul 16, 2003	13/540302	U\$9357783	Granted
US	Jul 16, 2003	15/172343	US9839631	Granted

F	а	m	i	k	7-	2
	ec			<b>^</b> .7		

Country	Priority date	Application no	Patent or publication number	Status
AU	Dec 17, 2013	AU2014377875	AU2014377875	Granted
CA	Dec 17, 2013	CA2933081	CA2933081	Abandoned Pending Reinstatement on or before June 9, 2022
EA	Dec 17, 2013	EA201691033	EA031732	Granted <sup>1</sup>
IN	Dec 17, 2013	IN201617020516	IN201617020516	Pending
NZ	Dec 17, 2013	NZ720995	NZ720995	Pending
US	Dec 17, 2013	14/573079	US10292389	Granted
US	Dec 17, 2013	16/366573	U\$20190216086	Pending

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> EA Patent 031732 is validated in the following Contracting States: AM, AZ, BY, KG, KZ, RU, TJ, TM, and Republic of Moldova

Family-3 Country	Priority date	Application no	Patent or publication number	Status
NZ	Apr 05, 2007	NZ580312	NZ580312	Granted
CA	Apr 05, 2007	CA2683141	CA2683141	Granted

Family-3

SCHEDULE 1 (page 2 of 2)

RECORDED: 06/23/2022